File No. BK-20-01-05451

THE QUEEN'S BENCH Winnipeg Centre IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985 C.B-3, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF COMPOSITES INNOVATION CENTRE MANITOBA INC.

TRUSTEE'S DISCHARGE CERTIFICATE

MLT AIKINS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors 3000 – 360 Main Street Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 4G1

J.J. BURNELL

Ph: (204) 957-4663 Fax: (204) 957-4285

File No. 0135165-00008

Box No. 3

File No. BK-20-01-05451

THE QUEEN'S BENCH Winnipeg Centre IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF: THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C.

1985 C.B-3, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF: THE PROPOSAL OF COMPOSITES INNOVATION

CENTRE MANITOBA INC.

TRUSTEE'S DISCHARGE CERTIFICATE

A. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Kroft of the Manitoba Court of Queen's Bench (the "Order") pronounced March 5, 2021, the discharge of Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (the "Trustee"), in its capacity as Licensed Insolvency Trustee in the proposal (the "Proposal") of Composites Innovation Centre Manitoba Inc. ("CIC") dated May 26, 2020, was approved in respect of the Trustee filing with this Court a certificate confirming that (i) the Trustee has filed all statutory documents with the Office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy (the "OSB"), (ii) that the Trustee has received a positive letter of comment from the OSB with respect to its Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements, and (iii) that the Trustee has completed the final distribution to creditors as contemplated by the Order.

THE TRUSTEE CERTIFIES the following:

- 1. The Trustee has filed all statutory documents with the OSB;
- 2. The Trustee has received a positive letter of comment from the OSB with respect to its Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements and Dividend Sheet; and
- 3. The Trustee has completed the final distribution to creditors as contemplated by the Order.

Deloitte Restructuring Inc., in its capacity as Trustee in respect of the Proposal of Composites Innovation Centre Manitoba Inc. dated May 26, 2020, and not in its personal capacity

Per:

Name: Brent Warga, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT

Title: Senior Vice-President